

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 8, 1986 to April 16, 1986

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION May 28, 1986 to May 30, 1986

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION October 17, 1986

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

CHAPTER 728

H.P. 1669 - L.D. 2353

AN ACT to Amend the Law Giving Protection to Shareholders in Maine Corporations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

13-A MRSA §910, sub-§9, ¶H, as enacted by PL 1985, c. 394, §3, is amended to read:

H. The costs and expenses of any such proceeding shall be determined by the court and shall be assessed against the controlling person, but all or any part of those costs and expenses may be apportioned and assessed as the court may deem equitable against any or all of the demanding shareholders who are parties to the proceeding to whom the controlling person shall have made an offer to pay for the shares, if the court finds that the action of those shareholders in failing to accept that offer was arbitrary or vexatious or not in good faith. Those expenses shall include reasonable compensation for and reasonable expenses of the appraisers, but shall exclude the fees and expenses of counsel for any party and shall exclude the fees and expenses of experts employed by any party, unless the court otherwise orders for good cause. The court shall award each shareholder who is a party to the proceeding reasonable compensation for any expert or experts employed by the shareholder in the proceeding and the shareholder's reasonable attorney's fees and expenses, if:

(1) No offer was made; or

(2) The fair value of the shares as determined materially exceeds the amount which the controlling person offered to pay therefor; er and

(3) The amount which the controlling person offered to pay, on a per share basis, is less than the highest price per share paid by the controlling person in the 2 years immediately preceding the date of the complaint; and

Effective July 16, 1986.